

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: AUGUST 7,2001

July 26,2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: EAST ZAYANTE ROAD, PM 2.77, 5.04, AND 6.85

AND UPPER EAST ZAYANTE ROAD, PM 3.16

STORM DAMAGE REPAIR, DSRNO. 59191,27237,59193, AND 27300

AWARD OF CONTRACT

Members of the Board:

On June 26,2001, Public Works requested the Board's authorization to advertise the subject project and to open bids on July 24,2001, in the office of the Director of Public Works. Three bids were received, and all bids were found to be in order. The engineer's estimate was \$274,445.00. The low bidder was J. C. Randolph, Inc., of Aptos in the amount of \$303,772.50. Sufficient funds are available in the approved 2001/2002 Road Program to cover this expenditure including contingencies and administration.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the low bid of J. C. Randolph, Inc. in the amount of \$303,772.50 and authorize the award of contract.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign said contract on behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

WBW:mg

Attachment

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

Copy to: Public Works Department

Auditor-Controller J.C. Randolph, Inc.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ EPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Bid Opening: 4476 24, 2001

Project Name: East Zayante Road, PM 2.77, 5.04, 6.85 and Upper Zayante

Road, PM 3.16 - Storm Damage Repair

The Engineer's estimate is \$274,445.00 This project received three (3) bids.

| RANK | PLANHOLDERS | 10% BOND | BID AMOUNT |
|------|-----------------------------------|----------|--------------|
| 1 | J. C. Randolph Inc., Aptos | YES | \$303,772.50 |
| | | | , |
| 2 | Cimarron Construction, Oakdale | YES | \$323,420.00 |
| | | | |
| 3 | Granite Rock Redwood City | YES | \$399,092.00 |
| | | | |

16

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

. N.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

| TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller | FRO | OM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPART | (Dept. (Signature) $\frac{2 \cdot 3 \cdot 8}{1 \cdot 3 \cdot 8}$ (Date |
|---|--------------------------------|---|--|
| The Board of Supervisors is hereby re | quested to approve the ottoch | agreement and authorihe the | execution of the same. |
| COU 1. Said agreement is between the J.C. RANDOLPH, 1097 PLEASANT V | (Agency(Name & Address | | |
| 2. The agreement will provide FOR | THE STORM DAMAGE REL | PAIR OF UPPER EAST ZAYAN | TTE ROAD AT M.P. 3.16 |
| 3. The agreement is needed BECAUSE | THE WORK CAN BE HANDI | LED MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY I | BY CONTRACT. |
| 4. Period of the agreement is from — | BOARD APPROVAL | | 30, 2002 |
| 5. Anticipated cost is \$303,772.50 | 0 | (Fixed o | amount; Monthly rate; Not to excee |
| 6. Remarks: CONTRACT \$303,77 | | | - |
| TOTAL \$350,000.0 | 0 | | |
| 7. Appropriations are budgeted in _ | SEE ATTACHED | (Ind | ex#)(Subobjec |
| NOTE: IF APPF | ROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFI | CIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED | FORM AUD-74 |
| Appropriations are available and are not | have been encumbered Co | ontract No. ——————————————————————————————————— | Date or - Controller |
| WBW 111g | | Ву | Deput |
| Proposal reviewed and approved. It in DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS | s recommended that the Board | d of Supervisors approve the cor the same on behalf of thUBLIC | eernent and guithorize the WORKS DEPARTMENT |
| | (Agency) | . County Admir | nistrative Officer |
| Remarks: | (Analyst) | Ву | Date |
| Agreement approved as to form. Dat | e | | |
| Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green • Co. Admin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Or ginating Dept Goldenrod 'To Orig, Dept. if rejected. | State of California, do hereby | y certify that the foregoing request for recommended by the County Admini | upervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, rapproval of agreement was approved by strative Officer by an order duly entered County Administrative Officer |

ADM - 29 (6/95)

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

| TO: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer | FROM: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT | | | | |
|--|---|---|--|---|--|
| County Counsel Auditor-Controller | | | (Signature) | | |
| The Board of Supervisors is hereby re | equested to approve the attached | agreement and author | rize the execution of the s | ame. | |
| 1. Said agreement is between the | UNITY OF SANTA CRUZ | | | | |
| and1097 PLEASANT \ 2. The agreement will provide | VALLEY ROAD, APTOS, CA S R THE STORM DAMAGE REPA | | ZAYANTE ROAD AT M. | • | |
| | | | | | |
| 3. The agreement is needed | | | | | |
| 4. Period of the agreement is from _ | | to | | | |
| 5. Anticipated cost is \$ | | (| Fixed amount; Monthly rate | te; Not to exceed | |
| are_udgeted in | | 28,555.00 41,250.00 | <i>\$</i> | | |
| TXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX | 621198 / 3.16 70839 \$ | 22,197.50 11,770.00 , 03,772.50 ENT ATTACH COMP | (Index#) 3590 | (Subobjec | |
| | | | Dote | | |
| are not | | GARY A. KNUTSON | N, Auditor - Controller | Deputy | |
| Proposal reviewed and approved. It i DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS | s recommended that the Board o | of Supervisors approve te some on behalf of th | the agreement and author BUBLIC WORKS DEPAR | | |
| Remarks: | (Agency). | | ty Administrative Officer | | |
| Agreement approved as to form. Date | , , | Бу | Date | | |
| Distribution: Bd of Supv White Auditor-Controllor - Blue County Counsel - Croon * Co. Admin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Fink Or ginating Dopt Goldenrod 'To Orig. Dopt. if rejected. ADM - 29 (6/95) | County of Santa Cruz | ertify that the foregoing rec commended by the County n | y Administrative Officer by an | nt was approved by order duly entered ministrative Officer | |